

Time requested:
30 minutes

To be argued by:
Matthew J. Chachère

New York County Clerk's Index No. 120911/99

NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS

In the Matter of the Application of NEW YORK CITY COALITION TO END LEAD POISONING, INC.; NEW YORK PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP, INC.; NEW YORK STATE TENANTS & NEIGHBORS COALITION, INC.; MET COUNCIL, INC.; SINERGIA, INC.; ALIANZA DOMINICANA, INC.; CITY PROJECT, INC.; EAST NEW YORK UNITED FRONT, by its Chairperson, CHARLES BARRON; EL PUENTE OF WILLIAMSBURG, INC.; GREATER NEW YORK LABOR-RELIGION COALITION, INC.; MAKE THE ROADBY WALKING, INC.; NEW YORK CITY ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE ALLIANCE, INC.; SOUTH BRONX COALITION FOR CLEAN AIR, INC.; QUEENS LEAGUE OF UNITED TENANTS, INC.; INOCENCIA NOLASCO, GRECIA MARIA VASQUEZ, and her minor child, KATHERINE FIGUEROO by her next friend and mother, GRECIA MARIA VASQUEZ; CATHERINE RODRIGUEZ, and her minor children, DESTINY ALONSO, BIANCA RODRIGUEZ, and JOANNE MARRERO, by their next friend and mother, CATHERINE RODRIGUEZ; ANA GOMEZ, and her minor children, CHRISTIAN GOMEZ and STEPHANIE GOMEZ, by their next friend and mother, ANA GOMEZ; MARIA CELIA NOLASCO and her minor grandchildren JUSTIN AGRAMONTE and JUAN NOLASCO, JR., by their next friend and guardian, MARIA CELIA NOLASCO; and DAVID M. MONAHAN and JULIE MONAHAN, and their minor child IRIS EVE MONAHAN, by her next friends and parents, DAVID M. MONAHAN and JULIE MONAHAN,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs-Appellants

for a Judgment pursuant to Article 78 and § 3001 of the CPLR,

-against-

PETER VALLONE, as Speaker of the New York City Council; THE NEW YORK CITY COUNCIL; RUDOLPH GIULIANI, as Mayor of the City of New York; and the CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondents-Defendants-Respondents.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

ANDREW GOLDBERG, Esq.
Attorney for Petitioner-Plaintiff-
Appellant NEW YORK PUBLIC
INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP, INC.
9 Murray Street
New York, NY 10007-2272
212-349-6460

February 4, 2003

KENNETH ROSENFELD, Esq.
Northern Manhattan Improvement
Corp. Legal Services
BY: Matthew J. Chachère,
Theodora Galacatos,
James M. Baker,
Andrea Rodriguez, Law Graduate
Attorneys for Petitioners-Plaintiffs-
Appellants
76 Wadsworth Avenue
New York, NY 10033-7000
212-822-8300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	- v -
STATEMENT OF CORPORATE RELATIONSHIPS	- xiii -
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	6
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	7
JURISDICTIONAL BASIS FOR APPEAL	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
A. Exposure to the Environmental Hazards of Lead Paint and Lead Dust Can Permanently Harm Children.	9
B. Regulation of Lead Hazards in New York City	13
1. Pre-Existing Local Laws on Lead Hazards	13
2. Local Law 38 of 1999	17
a. The Enactment Process	17
b. The Numerous Substantive Changes Effected by Local Law 38	22
c. The Negative Declaration	24
C. The Decisions Below	25
1. The IAS Court’s Decision	25
2. The Appellate Division’s Decision	27

ARGUMENT

POINT I

ANY ONE OF THE NUMEROUS POTENTIAL ADVERSE IMPACTS ARISING FROM THE ENACTMENT OF LOCAL LAW 38 REQUIRED ISSUANCE OF A POSITIVE DECLARATION AND THE PREPARATION OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT.	28
A. An EIS is Required Unless There Is <u>No</u> Potential for Significant Adverse Environmental Impacts.	28
B. The Enactment of LL 38 Created Numerous Potential Significant Adverse Environmental Impacts.	30
1. LL 38's Elimination of Lead-Contaminated Dust and Related Conditions from the Definition of What Constitutes a “Lead-	

Based Paint Hazard” “May” Have a Significant Adverse Impact on Human Health.	30
2. LL 38's Changes to the Work Safety Practices “May” Have a Significant Adverse Impact on Human Health.	34
3. LL 38's Deregulation of Lead Paint on Impact, Friction, and Child Accessible Surfaces and Reduced Inspection Duties Poses a Substantial Risk to Human Health and Therefore “May” Have a Significant Adverse Environmental Impact.	40
4. LL 38's Elimination of All Lead Poisoning Preventative Measures for Six-Year-Old Children In New York City “May” Have a Significant Adverse Impact on Human Health.	42
5. LL 38's Relaxed Times Frames For Correction and Enforcement of Lead Paint Hazard Violations “May” Have a Significant Adverse Impact on Human Health.	43
6. LL 38's Elimination of Enforceable Deadlines for Correction of Lead Hazards in the Homes of Already Lead-Poisoned Children in 1- or 2-family Dwellings “May” Have a Significant Adverse Impact on Human Health.	45

POINT II

THE NEGATIVE DECLARATION FAILED TO IDENTIFY, ANALYZE, AND SET OUT A REASONED ELABORATION FOR ACTIONS REGARDING THE ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND SAFETY OF CHILDREN.	46
A. The Negative Declaration Failed to Even Identify the Majority of Changes Enacted by Local Law 38, Including the Total Deregulation of Toxic Lead Dust as a Hazard.	47
B. The Negative Declaration Failed to Take a “Hard Look” at Lead Dust and Other Relevant Areas of Concern.	49
C. The Negative Declaration Failed to Set Out a “Reasoned Elaboration” of the Council’s Determination that Local Law 38 Would Create No Adverse Impacts.	51
D. Because the Negative Declaration Failed the <u>H.O.M.E.S.</u> Test, the Appellate Division’s Decision Must be Reversed	52

POINT III

THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S RULING SET OUT NOVEL EXCEPTIONS TO SEQRA COMPLIANCE THAT ESTABLISH POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS PRECEDENTS.	53
A. The Appellate Division Improperly Excused the Inadequate Negative Declaration Based on an Incorrect Assumption that No Dispute Existed Regarding Local Law 38's Overall Impact and on	

the Incorrect Premise that Specific Harmful Effects Could Be Ignored under SEQRA. 54

B. The Appellate Division Incorrectly Ruled that the City Council Deliberations Contained the Analysis and Elaboration SEQRA Requires and Improperly Excused the Inadequate Negative Declaration on the Notion that Such Deliberations Could Substitute for a Properly Written and Approved Negative Declaration. 60

C. The Appellate Division’s “Third Party Hazard” Exemption Seriously Undermines SEQRA Governance. 65

CONCLUSION: THE ORDER OF THE APPELLATE DIVISION SHOULD BE REVERSED AND THE ORDER OF THE SUPREME COURT REINSTATED . . . 68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Buerger v. Town of Grafton</u> , 235 A.D.2d 984 (3rd Dep’t 1997)	61
<u>Campbell v. Metropolitan Property and Casualty Insurance Co.</u> , 239 F.3d 179 (2d. Cir. 2001)	18
<u>Chapman v. Silber</u> , 97 N.Y.2d 9 (2001)	23, 25
<u>Chinese Staff and Workers Ass’n v. City of New York</u> , 68 N.Y.2d 359 (1986)	28, 46, 48
<u>City of New York v. Lead Industries Ass’n, Inc.</u> , 190 A.D.2d 173 (1st Dep’t 1993)	29, 33
<u>Coca-Cola Bottling Co. v. Board of Estimate</u> , 72 N.Y.2d 674 (1988)	28
<u>Committee to Preserve Brighton Beach v. Planning Commission of the City of New York</u> , 259 A.D.2d 26 (1st Dep’t 1999)	51
<u>Desmond-Americana v. Jorling</u> , 153 A.D.2d 4, 10 (3d Dep’t 1989), <u>lv. to app. den.</u> , 75 N.Y.2d 709 (1990)	28, 47, 51, 60, 62, 66
<u>Glen Head v. Town of Oyster Bay</u> , 88 A.D.2d 484 (2d Dep’t 1982)	62
<u>Golten Marine Co., Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Envtl. Conservation</u> , 193 A.D.2d 742 (2d Dep’t 1993)	47, 51
<u>Grimes v. Kennedy Krieger Institute</u> , 366 Md. 29, 782 A.2d 807 (2001)	35
<u>H.O.M.E.S. v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</u> , 69 A.D.2d 222 (4th Dep’t 1979)	1, 2, 6, 7, 26-28, 46-49, 51-53, 60, 63
<u>Hare v. Molyneaux</u> , 182 A.D.2d 908 (3rd Dep’t 1992)	61
<u>Hoffman v. Town Board of the Town of Queensbury</u> , 255 A.D.2d 752 (3rd Dep’t 1998)	61
<u>Inland Vale Farm Co. v. Stergianopoulos</u> , 65 N.Y.2d 718 (1985)	46, 51, 60, 62
<u>Jackson v. N.Y.S. Urban Dev. Corp.</u> , 67 N.Y.2d 400 (1986)	46, 52, 60
<u>Juarez v. Wavecrest Management Team Ltd.</u> , 88 N.Y.2d 628 (1996)	1, 9, 12, 15, 23, 25, 29, 54, 66
<u>Kahn v. Pasnik</u> , 90 N.Y.2d 569 (1997)	46, 51, 60

<u>King v. Saratoga Co. Bd. of Supervisors</u> , 89 N.Y.2d 341 (1996)	52, 62
<u>Merson v. McNally</u> , 90 N.Y.2d 742 (1997)	46, 52, 62
<u>Neville v. Koch</u> , 79 N.Y.2d 416 (1992)	46, 60
<u>New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Koch</u> , 138 Misc. 2d 188 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1987), <u>aff'd</u> , 139 A.D.2d 404 (1st Dep't 1988), <u>lv. to app. den.</u> , 1988 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 8081 (1st Dep't 1988) (<u>NYCCELP I</u>)	12, 15
<u>New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Koch</u> , NYLJ, July 21, 1989, at 18 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.), <u>aff'd</u> , 170 A.D.2d 419 (1st Dep't 1991), <u>lv. to app. den.</u> , 1991 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 8028 (1st Dep't 1991) (<u>NYCCELP II</u>)	15, 16, 23, 34
<u>New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Koch</u> , NYLJ, May 12, 1993, at 29 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.) (<u>NYCCELP III</u>)	16
<u>New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Koch</u> , 216 A.D.2d 219 (1st Dep't 1995) (<u>NYCCELP IV</u>)	16
<u>New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Giuliani</u> , dec. (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Dec. 14, 1995), Order (May 1, 1996), <u>aff'd as modified</u> , 245 A.D.2d 49 (1st Dep't 1997), <u>lv. to app. den.</u> , 245 A.D.2d 49 (1st Dep't 1997) (<u>NYCCELP VI</u>)	16
<u>New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Giuliani</u> , 173 Misc. 2d 235 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1997), <u>aff'd</u> , 248 A.D.2d 120 (1st Dep't 1998), <u>lv. to app. den.</u> , 1998 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 8108 (June 25, 1998) (<u>NYCCELP VII</u>)	16, 34
<u>New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Vallone</u> , 293 A.D.2d 85 (1st Dep't 2002), <u>lv. to app. granted</u> , 99 N.Y.2d. 502 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Rye Town /King Civic Ass'n v. Town of Rye</u> , 82 A.D.2d 474 (2d Dept. 1981), <u>appeal dis'm</u> , 56 N.Y.2d 985 (1982)	4
<u>Spitzer v. Farrell</u> , 294 A.D.2d 257 (1st Dep't 2002), <u>lv. to app. granted</u> , 98 N.Y.2d 615 (2002)	29, 34, 50
<u>UPROSE v. Power Auth. of the State of N.Y.</u> , 285 A.D.2d 603 (2d Dep't 2001), <u>lv. to app. den.</u> , 97 N.Y.2d 605 (2001)	34
<u>Valdez v. Sherman Estates, Inc.</u> , 224 A.D.2d 240 (1st Dep't 1996)	15
<u>Village of Westbury v. Department of Transp.</u> , 75 N.Y.2d 62 (1989)	46, 48

<u>West Branch Conservation Ass’n, Inc. v. Planning Bd. of Town of Clarkstown</u> , 207 A.D.2d 837 (2d Dept. 1994), <u>mot. for lv. to app. dis’m.</u> , 84 N.Y.2d 1019 (1995)	4, 28
<u>West Branch Conservation Ass’n, Inc. v. Planning Bd., Town of Ramapo</u> , 177 A.D.2d 917 (3d Dep’t 1991)	47, 51, 60
<u>Wilkinson v. Planning Board of the Town of Thompson</u> , 255 A.D.2d 738 (3rd Dep’t 1998)	61
<u>Williamsburg Around the Bridge Block Ass’n v. Giuliani</u> , 167 Misc. 2d 980 (S. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1995), <u>aff’d</u> , 223 A.D.2d 64 (1st Dep’t 1996)	2, 9, 26, 29, 33, 42, 59, 62, 66
<u>Woolfalk v. New York City Housing Auth.</u> , S. Ct. N.Y. Co. May 12, 1998, Goodman, J., Index No. 112405/93, <u>aff’d</u> , 263 A.D.2d 355 (1st Dep’t 1999)	23

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 4851b	31, 40, 50
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules § 3001	7
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules § 5501(b)	8
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules § 5513	8
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules § 5602	7, 8
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules Article 78	7, 8
New York Constitution, Article VI, § 3(a)	8
New York Constitution, Article IX, § 2	66
New York Environmental Conservation Law § 8-0101 <u>et seq.</u>	<i>passim</i>
New York Environmental Conservation Law § 8-0105	4, 61
New York Environmental Conservation Law § 8-0109	20, 28, 60
New York Public Health Law § 1370-b	19
Mass. Gen. L. ch. 111, § 197	56

REGULATIONS, RULES, and LOCAL LAWS

24 CFR § 35.1120 56

24 CFR § 35.1125 56

64 Fed. Reg. 50140-50231 11, 37, 56

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.2 28, 52, 65

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.3 20

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.6 20

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.7 1, 4, 28, 29, 34, 47-49, 52, 60, 66

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.9 28

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.12 52

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.11 8

New York City Administrative Code § 16-117.1 67

New York City Administrative Code § 24-146.1 67

New York City Administrative Code § 24-609 67

New York City Administrative Code § 27-2004 45

New York City Administrative Code § 27-2013(h), Local Law 1 of 1982 *passim*

New York City Administrative Code § 27-2056 et seq., Local Law 38 of 1999 *passim*

New York City Administrative Code § 27-2115 15, 23, 35, 43

New York City Administrative Code § 27-2126, Local Law 50 of 1972 ... 1, 13, 14, 24, 45, 59

24 R.C.N.Y. § 173.13 13-17, 45, 54

24 R.C.N.Y. § 173.14 13, 15-17, 24, 31, 34, 35, 37, 39, 50, 54, 57-59

62 R.C.N.Y. § 5-03 28

62 R.C.N.Y. § 5-05 28

City Record, Oct. 9, 1998, p. 3505 16

City Record, Oct. 15, 1998, p. 3544 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Baghurst, McMichael, Wigg, Vimpani, Robertson, Roberts, Tong, Environmental Exposure to Lead and Children’s Intelligence at the Age of Seven Years, 237 New England Journal of Medicine 1279-84 (Oct. 1992) 50

Bailey, Sargent, Blake, A Tale of Two Counties: Childhood Lead Poisoning, Industrialization, and Abatement in New England, Economic Geography (extra issue) 96-111 (1998) 56

Brown, Costs and Benefits of Enforcing Housing Policies to Prevent Childhood Lead Poisoning, 22 Medical Decision Making 482-492 (Nov. 2002) 56

Brown, Gardner, Sargent, Swartz, Hu, Timperi, The Effectiveness of Housing Policies in Reducing Children’s Lead Exposure, 91 American Journal of Public Health (4) 621-624 (2001) 56

Decker, Malkin, Kiefer, Exposures to Lead-Based Paint Dust in an Inner City High School 60 American Industrial Hygiene Association Journal 191-194 (March 1999) 50

Dietrich, Berger, Succop, Lead Exposure and the Motor Developmental Status of Urban Six-Year-Old Children in the Cincinnati Prospective Study, 91 Pediatrics 301-7 (1993) 50

1 Gerrard, Ruzow, Weinberg, Environmental Impact Review in New York § 2.01[4][e] (2002) 61

Goyer, Transplacental Transport of Lead, 89 Environmental Health Perspectives 101-105 (Nov. 1990) 10

Haynes, Lanphear, Tohn, Farr, Rhoads, The Effect of Interior Lead Hazard Controls on Children's Blood Lead Concentrations: A Systemic Evaluation, 110 Environmental Health Perspectives (1) 103-107 (Jan. 2002) 35

Jacobs, Clickner, Zhou, Viet, Marker, Rogers, Zeldin, Broene, Friedman, The Prevalence of Lead-Based Paint Hazards in U.S. Housing, 110 Environmental Health Perspectives (10) 599-606 (Oct. 2002) 30, 35, 40, 41

Landrigan, Schecter, Lipton, Fans, Schwartz, Environmental Pollutants and Disease in American Children: Estimates of Morbidity, Mortality, and Costs of Lead Poisoning,

<u>Asthma, Cancer, and Developmental Disabilities</u> , 110 Environmental Health Perspectives (7) 721-728 (July 2002)	10
Lanphear, Eberly, Howard, <u>Long-Term Effect of Dust Control on Blood Lead Concentrations</u> , 106 Pediatrics (4) 48 (Oct. 2000)	31
Lanphear, Howard, Eberly, Auinger, Kolassa, Weitzman, Schaffer, Alexander, <u>Primary Prevention of Childhood Lead Exposure: A Randomized Trial of Dust Control</u> , 103 Pediatrics (4) 772-777 (April 1999)	31
Lanphear, Matte, Rogers, Clickner, Dietz, Bornschein, Succop, Mahaffey, Dixon, Galke, Rabinowitz, Farfel, Rohde, Schwartz, Ashley, Jacobs, <u>The Contribution of Lead-Contaminated House Dust and Residential Soil to Children's Blood Lead Levels: A Pooled Analysis of 12 Epidemiologic Studies</u> ; 79 Environmental Research 51-68 (1998)	31
Lanphear, Weitzman, Winter, Eberly, Yakir, Tanner, Emond, Matte, <u>Lead-Contaminated House Dust and Urban Children's Blood Lead Levels</u> , 86 Amer. J. of Public Health (10) 1416-1421 (Oct. 1996)	31
Liu, Dietrich, Radcliff, Regan, Rhoads, Rogan, <u>Do Children with Falling Blood Lead Levels Have Improved Cognition?</u> 110 Pediatrics (4) 787-791 (Oct. 2002)	10
Lustberg, Silbergeld, <u>Blood Lead Levels and Mortality</u> , 162 Ach. Intern. Med. 2443-2449 (Nov. 2002)	10
New York City Department of Health and Mental Hygiene, <u>Surveillance of Childhood Blood Lead Levels in New York City</u> , July 2002	42, 43
New York City Public Advocate, <u>Lead & Kids: Why are 30,000 NYC Children Contaminated?</u> (Feb. 2, 1998)	10, 13
New York State Division of Housing Conservation and Renewal, <u>New York State Consolidated Plan: Federal Fiscal Years 1996-1997</u>	13
Rabin, <u>Warnings Unheeded: A History of Child Lead Poisoning</u> , 79 Am. J. Pub. Health (12) 1668-1674 (Dec. 1989)	23
Rosen, Mushak, <u>Primary Prevention of Childhood Lead Poisoning – The Only Solution</u> , 344 New England Journal of Medicine (19) 1421-26 (May 2001)	56
Rothenberg, Khan, Manalo, Jiang, Cuellar, Reyes, Acosta, Jauregui, Diaz, Sanchez, Todd, Johnson, <u>Maternal Bone Lead Contribution to Blood Lead During and after Pregnancy</u> , 82 Environmental Research (1) 81-90 (Jan. 2000)	10

Ruzow, <u>Discussion: The Historical Development of SEQRA</u> , 65 Alb. L. Rev. 323 (2001) . . .	53
Sargent, Dalton, Demidenko, Simon, Klein, <u>The Association Between State Housing Policy and Lead Poisoning in Children</u> , 89 Am. J. Pub. Health (11) 1690-1695 (1999)	56
Schwartz, <u>Societal Benefits of Reducing Lead Exposure</u> , 66 Environmental Research 105-124 (1994)	10
Schwartz, Stewart, Bolla, Simon, Bandeen-Roche, Gordon, Links, Todd, <u>Past Adult Lead Exposure Is Associated with Longitudinal Decline in Cognitive Function</u> , 55 Neurology 1144-50 (2000)	10
Tellez-Rojo, Hernandez-Avila, Gonzalez-Cossio, Romieu, Aro, Palazuelos, Schwartz and Hu, <u>Impact of Breastfeeding on the Mobilization of Lead from Bone</u> . 155 American Journal of Epidemiology (5) 420-428 (2002)	10
United States Department of Health & Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <u>Strategic Plan for the Elimination of Childhood Lead Poisoning</u> (Feb. 1991)	9
United States Department of Health & Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, “Children with Elevated Blood Lead Levels Attributed to Home Renovation and Remodeling Activities — New York, 1993-1994,” in <u>Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report</u> , Jan. 3, 1997, at 1122	12
United States Department of Health & Human Services, Centers for Disease Control, Advisory Committee on Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention, <u>Managing Elevated Blood Lead Levels Among Young Children</u> (March 2002)	56
United States Department of Health & Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <u>Preventing Lead Poisoning in Young Children</u> (1991)	11
United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, <u>National Survey of Lead and Allergens in Housing, Final Report, Volume I: Analysis of Lead Hazards</u> , Revision 6.0 (April 18, 2001)	40
Wasserman, Liu, Lolancaon, Factor-Litvak, Kline, Popovac, Morina, Musabegovic, Vrenezi, Capuni-Paracka, Lekic, Preteni-Redjepi, Hadzialjevic, Slavkovich, Graziano, <u>Lead Exposure and Intelligence in 7-Year-old Children: The Yugoslavia Prospective Study</u> 105 Environmental Health Perspectives (9) 956-961 (Sept. 97)	49
Weinberg, Practice Commentaries, McKinney’s Cons. Laws of NY, Book 17½, ECL C8-0109:3 (2003 Cumulative Pocket Part)	4, 61
